

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

B E F O R E R E G I S T R A R B. SUDH E E N D R A KUMA R

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2 3 7 5 6 / 2 0 0 5

U.P. UDYOG VYA P A R P R A T I N I D H I MANDA L

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

STA T E OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 21 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 6 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sushendra Kuma r Chauha n, Adv.
Mr. R. P. Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It appears from the Office Record that notice to the respondents was sent on 16. 1 2 . 2 0 0 6 by Registered Post A.D. However, neither A.D. card nor unserved envelope has been received back so far. In the said circumstances, the learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for declaring that there is deemed service of notice on the said respondents. Since, neither the A.D. card nor the unserved envelope has been received back even after the period of 30 days, I am inclined to declare that there is deemed service of notice on the respondents in view of proviso to sub- rule (5) of Rule 9 of Order V of C.P.C. and Section 27 of the General Clauses Act. There is no appeara nce for the respondents.

If there is no appeara nce for the respondents, list before the Hon'ble Court.

Registra r

(B. Sudheendra Kum a r)